
LANDMARKS BERHAD  




(185202-H)

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

The Board of Directors is pleased to announce the following:

UNAUDITED RESULTS OF THE GROUP FOR THE 2nd QUARTER ENDED 30 JUNE 2002

CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT




INDIVIDUAL QUARTER

CUMULATIVE QUARTER




CURRENT

YEAR

QUARTER
PRECEDING 

YEAR

CORRESPONDING

QUARTER

CURRENT

PERIOD

ENDED
PRECEDING 

PERIOD 

ENDED




30/06/2002
30/06/2001

30/06/2002
30/06/2001




RM’000
RM’000

RM’000
RM’000










1
(a)
Turnover
36,510

35,112


82,892

74,650
















(b)
Investment income
-

-


-

-
















(c)
Other income including interest income
377

1,115


1,350

2,035















2
(a)
Operating profit/(loss) before interest on borrowings, depreciation and amortisation, exceptional items, income tax, minority interests and extraordinary items
4,106

11,720


23,114

27,420
















(b)
Interest on borrowings
(14,896)

(12,937)


(29,450)

(25,332)
















(c)
Depreciation and amortisation
(1,475)

(1,422)


(2,964)

(2,610)
















(d)
Exceptional items
-

8,644


-

11,483
















(e)
Operating profit/(loss) after interest on borrowings, depreciation and amortisation and exceptional items but before income tax, minority interests and extraordinary items
(12,265)

6,005


(9,300)

10,961
















(f)
Share in the results of associated companies
(2,172)

2,116


(61)

5,325
















(g)
Profit/(loss) before taxation, minority interests and extraordinary items
(14,437)

8,121


(9,361)

16,286
















(h)
Taxation
(195)

(3,875)


(3,733)

(8,025)
















(i)
(i) Profit/(loss) after taxation before deducting minority interests                                          

(ii) Less minority interests
(14,632)

(234)

4,246

(12)


(13,094)

(2,875)

8,261

(2,226)
















(j)
Profit/(loss) after taxation attributable to members of the company
(14,866)

4,234


(15,969)

6,035



LANDMARKS BERHAD  


(185202-H)

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT (cont’d.)




INDIVIDUAL QUARTER

CUMULATIVE QUARTER




CURRENT

YEAR

QUARTER
PRECEDING 

YEAR

CORRESPONDING

QUARTER

CURRENT

PERIOD

ENDED
PRECEDING 

PERIOD

ENDED




30/06/2002
30/06/2001

30/06/2002
31/06/2001




RM’000
RM’000

RM’000
RM’000











(k)
(i) Extraordinary items

(ii) Less minority interests

(iii) Extraordinary items attributable to members of the company
-

-

-

-

-

-


-

-

-

-

-

-
















(l)
Profit/(loss) after taxation and extraordinary items attributable to members of the company
(14,866)

4,234


(15,969)

6,035















3
(a)
Earnings per share based on 2(j) above after deducting any provision for preference dividends, if any:-

























(i) Basic (based on weighted average 463,831,200 ordinary shares) – sen
(3.21)



0.91




(3.44)

1.30

















Fully diluted 

               - sen
N/A

N/A


N/A

N/A















4
(a)
Dividend per share (sen)
N/A

N/A


N/A

N/A



(b)
Dividend Description












































As at End

As at 










Of Current

Quarter

Preceding Year

End












             


5

Net tangible assets per share (RM)





0.90

0.94




Note:

N/A – Not Applicable











LANDMARKS BERHAD


           (185202-H)
UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET AS AT 30 JUNE 2002



AS AT 

END OF

CURRENT QUARTER

30/6/2002

AS AT PRECEDING FINANCIAL

YEAR END

31/12/2001



RM’000

RM’000








1
Property, Plant and Equipment
90,301


91,515


2
Investment in Associated Companies
225,959




229,053


3
Long Term Investments








Investment Properties
169,459


169,459




Hotel Properties
227,857


227,857




Other Investments
63,990


60,763




Property Development Expenditure
245,041


243,797










4
Current Assets







    Stocks
13,971


12,879



    Trade Debtors
28,583


30,409




Cash and Bank Balances
39,884


38,456




Deposit
11,501


11,656



 
Other Debtors
29,096


22,699




Tax Recoverable
51,876


57,712




Property Development Expenditure
24,059


23,937




198,970


197,748










5
Current Liabilities







    Trade Creditors
51,752


50,830



    Other Creditors
77,755


74,473



    Short Term Borrowings
2,924


81,501



    Provision for Taxation
10,169


10,963



    Proposed Dividend
835


835




143,435


218,602










6
Net Current Assets or Current Liabilities
55,535


(20,854)












1,078,142


1,001,590










7
Shareholders’ Funds







Share Capital
463,831


463,831



Reserves







    Share Premium
218,209


218,209



   Capital Reserve
28,048


28,048



    Retained Profit/(Loss)
(292,750)


(276,781)




Exchange Fluctuation Reserve
485


3,970




417,823


437,277










8
Minority Interests
(7,969)


(10,844)


9
Long Term Borrowings
652,775


559,415


10
Other Long Term Liabilities
15,513


15,742




1,078,142


1,001,590










11
Net tangible assets per share (RM)
0.90


0.94


Notes

1.
Accounting Policies


The unaudited quarterly consolidated financial statements have been prepared based on the accounting policies and methods of computation consistent with those used in the preparation of the audited annual financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2001.

2.
Exceptional Items

There were no exceptional items for the financial period under review.

3.
Extraordinary Item


There were no extraordinary items for the financial period under review.

4.
Taxation


Taxation comprises the following:



RM’000

Current year tax
3,253


Share of associated companies tax
480



3,733


The Group’s effective tax rate is higher than the corporate tax rate as the tax charge relates to tax on profits of certain subsidiaries which cannot be set off against losses of other subsidiaries for tax purposes as group relief is not available.
 

5.
Profit/(Loss) on sale of unquoted investment and/or properties

  
There were no profit or loss on sale of unquoted investment and/or properties for the financial period under review.

6.
Quoted Securities

(a)  There were no purchases or sales of quoted securities for the financial period under review.

(b)  Investment in quoted shares as at 30 June 2002:-


Malaysia

RM’000
Australia

RM’000
Total

RM’000






  (i)    Investments at cost
243,043
41,851
284,894

  (ii)   Investments at carrying value
129,094
41,851
170,945

  (iii)  Investments at market value at end of
121,809
31,110
152,919

         the period




7.
Changes in the Composition of the Group

On 4 May 2001, Landmarks through its wholly owned subsidiary, Maya Wilayah Sdn Bhd, entered into a subscription agreement with Qualitas Healthcare Corporation Sdn Bhd (“QHC”) and a share sale agreement with Warburg Pincus Ventures LP to respectively acquire 5,675,708 ordinary shares and 4,600,000 convertible preference shares in QHC which would give Landmarks a 34.6% stake in the enlarged equity share capital of QHC for a total investment of RM 8,527,708. Landmarks’ interest in the enlarged ordinary share capital would be 60%. All requisite approvals have been obtained. The consideration is to be satisfied in stages. To date RM3.5 million has been paid for which 2.0 million ordinary shares have been issued. The balance of          1.5 million ordinary shares are in the process of being issued.  The 3.5 million shares will give Landmarks 54% of the ordinary share capital.

On 30 January 2002, the Company completed the acquisition of a 50% plus 1 share interest in Mont Kiara Specialist Centre Sdn Bhd from Consolidated Bond  (M) Sdn Bhd for a cash consideration of RM8.15 million.

8. Status of Corporate Proposals

On 13 December 2001, Landmarks announced that Success Sphere Sdn Bhd, a wholly subsidiary of Landmarks Berhad, had on 12 December 2001 entered into a Subscription Agreement and a Shareholders Agreement (“the Agreement”) with Mariam Binti Abdullah (“MA”), Shahbina Binti Khurshid Mohamed (“SBK”) and Mayflax Sdn Bhd (“Mayflax”).  Under the Subscription Agreement, Landmarks is to subscribe for 500,001 ordinary shares of nominal value of RM1 each in Mayflax for RM500,001 which would give it 50% plus 1 share equity interest in Mayflax. The due diligence exercise was completed on 15 June 2002 and an application to FIC was submitted on 29 July 2002.  To date, the acquisition is pending the approval of FIC.

9.
Debts and Equity Securities 


There were no issuance or repayment of debt and equity securities, share buy- backs, share cancellations, shares held as treasury shares and resale of treasury shares for the financial period ended 30 June 2002, other than the issuance by Ikatan Perkasa Sdn Bhd (IPSB), a wholly owned subsidiary of Landmarks Berhad of RM185.0 million Nominal Value Redeemable Secured Serial Bonds on 24 May 2002 pursuant to the Group debt restructuring exercise.

10.
Group Borrowings


The details of Group borrowings are as follows:


Secured

RM’000
Unsecured

RM’000
Total

RM’000

Long Term




-  Term loans
287,430
-
287,430

-  Bonds
365,345
-
365,345






Short Term




-  Overdraft
1,451
-
1,451

-  HP/Leasing
-
1,473
1,473







654,226
1,473
655,699

11.
Contingent Liabilities


Details of contingent liabilities of the Company at the date of this report are as follows: -



RM’000


Guarantees extended in support of credit

  
facilities of subsidiary companies

  1,443


There were no Group contingent liabilities at the date of this report.

12.
Off Balance Sheet Financial Instruments


There were no financial instruments with off balance sheet risk as at the date of this report.

13
Material Litigation

(a) Suit by Project Usahasama Transit Aliran Ringan Automatic Sdn Bhd [PUTRA] against Landmarks Land & Properties Sdn Bhd (formerly known as PGK Sdn Bhd) [“Landmarks Land”]

PUTRA is claiming the sum of RM18,992,120 in respect of works allegedly done for Landmarks Land.  Landmarks Land has filed a defence and counter claim for the sum of RM28,860,500.  The matter is now at the case management stage pending the fixing of a trial date.  PUTRA’s summary judgement application was in the meantime dismissed by the court.  The Directors are of the opinion that Landmarks Land has a good defence with respect to PUTRA’s claim. 

(b) Arbitration proceedings in respect of the sale and purchase agreement for the disposal of shares in President Hotel Sdn Bhd (PHSB) to Dermajaya Properties Sdn Bhd (Dermajaya).

A share sale and purchase agreement dated 4 October 1996, was entered into between a former subsidiary of Landmarks Hotels & Realty Sdn Bhd, Premium Properties Sdn Bhd and another unrelated shareholder, as vendors and Dermajaya as purchaser, for the disposal of shares in PHSB amounting to RM297 million.  Dermajaya wrongfully terminated the sale of shares in PHSB which amounted to a breach of the agreement allowing vendors to properly terminate the agreement and forfeit the deposit of RM29.7 million.  The Landmarks Group’s share of the deposit is RM10.1 million.  Dermajaya is currently seeking the recovery of the deposit through arbitration proceedings.  The arbitration has commenced.  The Directors are of the opinion that the claim on the deposit by DPSB is unlikely to succeed and therefore no provision is made in the financial statements.

14.
Segmental Reporting

By industry








Profit/(Loss)
Total 



Turnover
Before tax
assets employed



RM'000
RM'000
RM'000







Hotels

37,691
6,481
379,200

Property Investment

25,604
4,156
433,145

Property Development

16,798
2,438
117,882

Golf Resort

1,179
(1,893)
23,409

Engineering

-
(539)
13,833

Healthcare

314
(266)
5,960

Others

1,306
(19,677)
22,189









82,892
(9,300)
995,618

Group's share of associated 


companies in Malaysia

(61)
225,959



82,892
(9,361)
1,221,577

15.
Comment on financial results (current quarter compared with the preceding quarter)


The Group recorded a Pre-Tax Loss of RM14.4 million in the second quarter compared to a Profit of RM5.1 million in the preceding quarter.  The second quarter’s loss was due to lower contributions from the Group’s hotel division and Landmarks Land.  Landmarks Land’s profit was higher in the first quarter due to a land sale. Included in the second quarter’s results are also costs pertaining to IPSB bonds and debt restructuring exercise.

16.

Review of Performance of the Company and its Principal Subsidiaries

For the financial period ended 30 June 2002, the Group recorded an 11% increase in its turnover from RM74.7 million to RM82.9 million.  The increase is due substantially to an increase in turnover contribution by Landmarks Land and Sungei Wang Plaza (SWP). Landmarks Land’s increased turnover was due to a land sale. The increase in SWP’s turnover was due substantially to increase in rental and service charges. The Group’s hotels in Langkawi however recorded lower turnover compared to the previous corresponding period due essentially to the after effects of the September 11 incident.

Operating profit before interest, depreciation and exceptional items dropped from RM27.4 million last year to RM23.1 million this year. At the operating level, LLP and SWP’s profit contribution increased whilst the contributions from The Datai and The Andaman were lower. The costs pertaining to the IPSB bonds referred to in clause 9 above and certain group debt restructuring costs amounting to RM4.8 million were expensed in the second quarter results. Group interest cost is higher due to the borrowings taken in the third quarter 2001 to fund the Group’s investment in Teknologi Tenaga Perlis Consortium Sdn Bhd which is expected to yield profit to the Group upon commencement of the operations expected to be at the end of first quarter of 2003. Included in last year’s operating profit was an exceptional gain of RM11.5 million arising from the disposal of the Group’s Investment in Australian Hospital Care Ltd. and sales of Mayne Group Ltd. shares.  As a result the Group recorded an operating loss of RM9.3 million compared to an operating profit of RM11.0 million in 2001.  

As for the performance of the Group’s associated companies, the share of profit of associated companies decreased sharply from RM5.3 million equity accounted profits in 2001 to a Loss of RM0.1 million this year.  The negative result is primarily due to a RM1.0 million Loss contribution from ShangriLa Hotels (M) Bhd (SHMB) compared to RM4.8 million profit in 2001. SHMB’s results were affected by Shangri-La Hotel Kuala Lumpur’s major renovation programme as well as by weaker demand experienced by its Rasa Sayang and Rasa Ria hotels.

Overall, the Group recorded a Loss before Tax of RM9.4 million against profit of RM16.3 million in 2001.

17. Material Events Subsequent To The End Of The Period

There were no material events subsequent to the end of the financial period under review.

18. Seasonal or Cyclical Factors

The Group’s business operations are generally not affected by seasonal or cyclical factors. 

19.
Prospects 


The performance of The Datai and The Andaman for the second half of this year are expected to be better than the first half with the return of confidence in the travel and tourism industry. Both hotels are expected to maintain their performance at the same level as 2001.


SWP is expected to improve its operating performance compared to last year.   In the absence of further land sales, Landmarks Land’s performance will be lower in the second half but notwithstanding this Landmarks Land is expected to register an increase in profit contribution this year.  


Group interest cost is expected to be higher than last year. SHMB expects to show a significant improvement in the second half due mostly to the performance of Shangri-La KL which has now substantially completed renovations which disrupted the operation in the first half. Results for the year are expected to be profitable although somewhat lower compared to the profit achieved in 2001 of RM21.7 million ( without the provisions of RM36.0 million made in 2001 for the diminution in value of the Group’s investments in Myanmar).


Overall, the Group expects its performance for the financial year 2002 to be lower than 2001.

20.
Variance of Actual Profit from Forecast Profit


Not applicable.

21.
Dividend

The Directors do not recommend any payment of dividend for the financial period ended 30 June 2002.

By Order of the Board

MEGAT AL BAKRY MEGAT ISMAIL

LIM YEW HEANG

Secretaries

Shah Alam

28 August 2002
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2

